GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 1974
(To beanswered on the 28t July 2022)

AIR TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

1974. SHRI NARANBHAI KACHHADIYA
SHRIMATI RATHVA GITABEN VAJESINGBHAI
SHRI PARBATBHAI SAVABHAI PATEL

Will theMinister of CIVIL AVIATION
oieR ferdmoror 35k be pleased to state:-

(a) whether any measures or efforts are being taken by the Government to develop an
indigenous Air Traffic Management System by the Airports Authority of Indiain
collaboration with Bharat Electronics Limited and if so, the details thereof; and
(b) the extent to which the said agreement or effort is likely to be effective under
AtmaNirbhar Bharat Abhiyan?

ANSWER

Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
oleRR fddATotol 9t (Shri Jyotiraditya M. Scindia)

(a): Yes, Sir. Airports Authority of India has entered into an agreement with Bharat
Electronics Limited on 24th March, 2022 for the collaborative development of an
indigenous Air Traffic Management (ATM) Automation System and Airport Surface
Movement & Guidance Control System.

(b): The above effort isin line with making India self-reliant while moder nising and
expanding the ATM Automation Systems infrastructure within India. Thisinitiativeis
expected to reduce foreign dependence of India for such systems, develop technical
capabilities within India and save foreign reserves.
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